

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

OPEN SOCIETY JUSTICE INITIATIVE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 8121 (KPF)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

AUDREY STRAUSS  
Acting United States Attorney for  
the Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2663

JENNIFER JUDE  
Assistant United States Attorney,  
Of Counsel

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Background.....	2
A. The International Emergency Economic Powers Act.....	2
B. Executive Order No. 13,928.....	5
C. The Regulations.....	7
D. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.....	8
Argument .....	10
I. Legal Standard.....	10
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Any of Their Claims .....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Regarding Potential Designation Are Not Ripe.....	11
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their First Amendment Claim.....	14
1. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply Because the EO and Regulations Are Content Neutral.....	14
2. The EO and Regulations Satisfy Both Intermediate Scrutiny and Strict Scrutiny.....	16
C. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their Vagueness Claim.....	19
D. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their “Ultra Vires” Claim .....	22
III. Plaintiffs Do Not Meet the Remaining Requirements to Establish Entitlement to Injunctive Relief .....	25
Conclusion .....	25

**Table of Authorities**

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	22
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Foundation v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	22
<i>Capital Cities/ABC, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1007 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	24
<i>Clancy v. OFAC</i> , 2007 WL 1051767 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2007).....	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>CompassCare v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 3035648 (N.D.N.Y. June 5, 2020).....	16
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	3
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	17

*Hobbs v. Cnty. of Westchester*,  
397 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 14

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 14, 15, 16, 21

*Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft*,  
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 25

*Jordan v. De George*,  
341 U.S. 223 (1951)..... 20

*Kadi v. Geithner*,  
42 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 16, 21

*KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc. v. Geithner*,  
647 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Ohio 2009)..... 20, 21

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 5, 6

*Lone Star Security & Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 15

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,  
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 17

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12

*Marland v. Trump*,  
2020 WL 6381397 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 2020)..... 25

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 11

*Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego*,  
453 U.S. 490 (1981)..... 17

*Milena Ship Mgmt. Co. v. Newcomb*,  
804 F. Supp. 846 (E.D. La. 1992)..... 26

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... 22

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 10

*N.Y. Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh*,  
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 25

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. (1982)..... 23

*OKKO Bus. PE v. Lew*,  
133 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 17

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 14, 15, 16

*Regan v. Wald*,  
468 U.S. 222 (1984)..... 3, 8, 17

*Schickel v. Dilger*,  
925 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 15

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 12

*Stagg P.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
2019 WL 1863418 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2019)..... 14

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 12, 13

*Sussman v. Crawford*,  
488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 11

*Teague v. Reg’l Comm’r of Customs, Region II*,  
404 F.2d 441 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 18

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prod. Co.*,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 11

*TikTok Inc. v. Trump*,  
2020 WL 5763634 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2020)..... 24, 25

*United States v. Amirnazmi*,  
645 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 4, 24, 25

<i>United States v. Homa Int’l Trading Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	20
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin</i> , 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	14
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11, 25
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Zarmach Oil Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010).....	17, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	25
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1701(a) .....	3
50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)(1) .....	23
50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)(3) .....	4, 23, 24
50 U.S.C. § 1705.....	12
50 U.S.C. § 1705(b) .....	4
50 U.S.C. § 4305(b)(1)(B).....	3
50 U.S.C. § 1701-1707 .....	3
Pub. L. No. 107-206.....	5
<b>Regulations</b>	
31 C.F.R. Part 500.....	8
31 C.F.R. part 501.....	4

31 C.F.R. Part 520.....	8
31 C.F.R. § 501.801 .....	8
31 C.F.R. § 520.201 .....	4, 8
31 C.F.R. § 520.310.....	14
31 C.F.R. § 520.313.....	21
31 C.F.R. § 560.210(c)(2).....	23
31 C.F.R. § 582.205(b)(2).....	23
31 C.F.R. §§ 520.306.....	7

Other Authorities

85 Fed. Reg. 61 .....	23
1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4540 .....	3
Executive Order 13,886 .....	19
Executive Order 13,902 .....	19
Executive Order 13,382 .....	4
Executive Order 13,224 .....	19
Executive Order 13,928 .....	passim
